
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend a special meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-
Lyme to be held in the Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks Road, 

Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL on Wednesday, 19th March, 2025 at 7.00 pm. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    

2 TRIBUTES TO THE MAYOR, COUNCILLOR BARRY PANTER 
AND FORMER COUNCILLOR CHARLES EDWARD (TED) 
HOLLAND   

 

3 APOLOGIES    

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda. 
 

5 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL RESPONSE 
TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION   

(Pages 5 - 44) 

 This item includes an amendment from the Labour Group. 
 

6 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 should there be a requirement to enter into closed session: 
 
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report(s) as it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 

 
Chief Executive 

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL.  
 
THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE BY NO LATER THAN 6.45PM. 

 

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
 



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
Fire exits are to be found at the side of the room leading into Queens 
Gardens. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at 
the statue of Queen Victoria.  DO NOT re-enter the building until advised to by 
the Controlling Officer. 
 

2. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber. 
 

3. Notice of Motion 
 
A Notice of Motion other than those listed in Procedure Rule 14 must reach 
the Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of the Council.  
Further information on Notices of Motion can be found in Section B5, Rule 4 
of the Constitution of the Council. 

 
 

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda 
items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT ORS. 
N EXITING HE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO



  
 

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LEADER’S REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 

19 March 2025 
 
 
Report Title:      Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council Response to Local 

Government Reorganisation 
 
Submitted by: Leader of the Council  
 
Portfolios:   One Council, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All Wards  
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
To seek the endorsement and support of full Council for actions to preserve the borough following 
the release of the English Devolution White Paper in December 2024.  

 

Recommendation 
 
That Council:   

 
A. Notes the Government English Devolution White Paper, and subsequent letter 

exchanges with the Minister Jim McMahon about the selective forced reorganisation of 
local authorities in England (attached as Appendix 1 to this report) 
 

B. Notes the discussions with other Councils within the region and across the District 
Councils Network nationally as set out in para 2.13 of this report and thanks Council 
Officers
[...]
tion of local government reorganisation, sets out options for 
member consideration and provides an interim plan to be submitted to Government with any 
changes following the meeting of full Council.  

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Following the release of its English Devolution White Paper on 16th December 2024, 

Government has expressed its intention to seek devolution settlements in every part 
of the United Kingdom, with the creation of new governance arrangements at revised 
population sizes. 
 

1.2 The Government has indicated that it is seeking the creation of new unitary authorities 
at a population size of some 500,000 residents, and Strategic Authorities at a 
population level of 1.5 million.  

 
1.3 In September 2024, prior to the release of the White Paper and at the Government’s 

request, the Staffordshire Leaders Board submitted its collective devolution plan to 
Government. This covered key themes:  

 
1.3.1 Devolution must work for all: plans must reflect and respond to a deep 

understanding of local needs and opportunities. That is what our authorities 
have been working hard at over the summer.  

 
1.3.2 Form must follow function: if we are to accept another layer of governance in 

the county, at additional cost to the people of Staffordshire and Stoke-on-
Trent, then the prize in terms of devolved functions, powers and resources has 
to be significant.  

 
1.3.3 Governance has to be inclusive: our Leader’s Board works because all local 

authorities get to participate and contribute, and we want to ensure that this is 
also the case in any devolved arrangements.  

 
1.3.4 Commitment to subsidiarity: devolution should be to the most appropriate level 

of governance for the function in any question, and that should mean a 
combination of county-wide, local authority level and, perhaps most 
importantly, community level. We seek a devolution deal that gives us flexibility 
to make those judgements together.  

 
1.4 On 22nd January 2025, at its meeting of full Council, it was resolved that the Council:  

 

  Notes the contents and implications of the English Devolution White Paper. 

 Pledges to stand up for the historic independence of the Borough. 

 Supports the petitioning of residents in relation to the preservation of the Borough.  

 Calls for Newcastle-under-Lyme’s Members of Parliament to support the 
Borough’s preservation, and that they engage with Government Ministers in 
stating the case for the Borough.  

 Asks the Leader & Chief Executive to write to the Deputy Prime Minister and 
relevant Ministers stating the Council’s position.  

 Enables the Leader to take forward necessary discussions and actions with 
Government and others and report these to the next suitable full Council.  

 Page 7



  
 

  
4 

1.5 The above actions have been taken forward, with a response to the letter from the 
Deputy Prime Minister and Local Government Minister included as Appendix 2 to the 
report. A locally arranged petition has been raised.  
 

2. Issues 
 
2.1 The above resolution of Council underlines a key belief – that residents, businesses 

and visitors to the borough are better served by a locally accountable, locally focused 
authority. The two-tier system of local authorities works for Newcastle and remains in 
its citizens’ best interest.  
 

2.2 Over recent decades, Newcastle has actively opted to remain its own entity, in charge 
of its own destiny.  

 
2.3 In 1995, North Staffordshire governance arrangements changed further with the 

creation of the unitary authority of Stoke on Trent. Through this change, Newcastle-
Under-Lyme retained its borough status. The city subsequently trialled an elected 
mayoral model of governance, later abolished.  

 
2.4 On 16th December 2024, the Government published its English Devolution White 

Paper. This set out both a desire to see local authorities work collaboratively, as had 
been extensively trailed by Ministers, but also set out a plan for
[...]
g quality service delivery for both statutory service provision and 
investment in local priorities. Table 2, below, sets out savings achieved (for 
2025/2026 forecast) over the last ten financial years:  

 
                                                      £ 

2015/16                                2.098m 
2016/17                                1.834m 
2017/18                                2.728m 
2018/19                                1.696m 
2019/20                                2.468m 
2020/21                                1.249m 
2021/22                                1.275m 
2022/23                                1.313m 
2023/24                                2.103m 
2024/25                                2.692m 
2025/26                                1.890m 

                                                ______ 
Total Savings                      21.346m 

                                                ______ 
 

 
5.6 Effectiveness of change – There is a lack of proven success where local government 

reorganisation has taken place elsewhere in the country to date, and to date the 
Government has provided limited detail on the business case/benefits of the approach 
being described in the White Paper.  

 
5.7 Restructuring and staffing - The process of local government reorganisation to new 

councils and the creation of a Strategic Authority would result in changes in employing 
organisations and structures. TUPE will apply to staff moving between organisations 
for the same roles as those that they undertake presently. This will be the Page 13



  
 

  
10 

responsibility of the vesting (new) authority. Following that process, the new authority 
will conduct an assessment of resource need.  

 
5.8 It is likely that implementation of local government Reorganisation and Devolution will 

have significant impact across the Borough, this initial stage is commencing the 
development of the outline proposals to be submitted to Government. The Leg
[...]
r 2024, HMSO.  
  

Page 15

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/676028c9cfbf84c3b2bcfa57/English_Devolution_White_Paper_Web_Accessible.pdf


  
 

  
12 

Appendix 1: Letter from the Local Government Minister to Staffordshire and Stoke-
on-Trent local authorities, 5th February 2025  
 
Appendix 2a: Letter from the Leader of the Council to the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and Minister for Local Government,  28th January 2025.  

 
Appendix 2b Letter of response from Local Government Minister, 13th February 2025 

 
Appendix 3  Draft Interim Plan Submission 

 

Page 16



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

  
 
To: Leaders of two-tier councils and 
unitary council in Staffordshire 

Cannock Chase District Council  
East Staffordshire Borough Council 
Lichfield District Council 
Newcastle Under Lyme Borough 
Council 
South Staffordshire District Council  
Stafford Borough Council 
Staffordshire County Council 
Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 
Tamworth Borough Council 
Stoke City Council 

 

    Jim McMahon OBE MP 
Minister of State for Local Government and 
English Devolution 
2 Marsham Street  
London  
SW1P 4DF  
  
Your reference:  
Our reference:  

  

5 February 2025  
 
Dear Leaders 
 
This Government has been clear on our vision for simpler, more sustainable, local 
government structures, alongside a transfer of power out of Westminster through devolution. 
We know that councils of all political stripes are in crisis after a decade of decline and 
instability. Indeed, a record number of councils asked the government for support this year 
to help them set their budgets.  
 
This new government will not waste this opportunity to build empowered, simplified, resilient 
and sustainable local government for your area that will increase value for money for council 
taxpayers. Local leaders are central to our mission to deliver change for hard-working people 
in every corner of the country through our Plan for Change, and our councils are doing 
everything they can to stay afloat and provide for their communities day in, day out.  The 
Government will work closely with you to deliver these aims to the most ambitious timeline.  
 
I am writing to you now to formally invite you to work with other council leaders in your area 
to develop a proposal for local government reorganisation, and to set out further detail on 
the criteria, guidance for the development of proposals, and the timeline for this process.  A 
formal invitation with guidance for the development of your proposals is attached at Annex 
A. This invitation sets out the criteria against which proposals will be assessed.  
 
Developing proposals for reorganisation 
We expect there to be different views on the best structures for an area, and indeed there 
may be merits to a variety of approaches. Nevertheless, it is not in council taxpayers’ interest 
to devote public funds and your valuable time and effort into the development of multiple 
proposals which unnecessarily fragment services, compete against one another, require 
lengthy implementation periods or which do not sufficiently address local interests and 
identities.  

Page 17



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 
The public will rightly expect us to deliver on our shared responsibility to design and 
implement the best local government structures for efficient and high-quality public service 
delivery. We therefore expect local leaders to work collaboratively and proactively, including 
by sharing information, to develop robust and sustainable unitary proposals that are in the 
best interests of the whole area to which this invitation is issued, rather than developing 
competing proposals.  
 
This will mean making every effort to work together to develop and jointly submit one 
proposal for unitary local government across the whole of your area. The proposal that is 
developed for the whole of your area may be for one or more new unitary councils and 
should b
[...]
n active partner 
nationally.    
 
I am copying this letter to council Chief Executives. I am also copying this letter to local 

Members of Parliament and to the Police and Crime Commissioner.   

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

JIM MCMAHON OBE MP 
Minister of State for Local Government and English Devolution  

Page 19



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Annex A 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 

INVITATION FOR PROPOSALS FOR A SINGLE TIER OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, in exercise of 
his powers under Part 1 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 (‘the 2007 Act’), hereby invites any principal authority in the area of the county of 
Staffordshire, to submit a proposal for a single tier of local government. 

This may be one of the following types of proposal as set out in the 2007 Act:  

• Type A – a single tier of local authority covering the whole of the county concerned  

• Type B – a single tier of local authority covering an area that is currently a district, or two 
or more districts  

• Type C – a single tier of local authority covering the whole of the county concerned, or 
one or more districts in the county; and one or more relevant adjoining areas 

• Combined proposal – a proposal that consists of two or more Type B proposals, two or 
more Type C proposals, or one or more Type B proposals and one or more Type C 
proposals. 
 

Proposals must be submitted in accordance with paragraphs 1 to 3: 

1. Any proposal must be made by 28 November 2025. 

2. In responding to this invitation an authority must have regard to the guidance from the 
Secretary of State set out in the Schedule to this invitation, and to any further guidance 
on responding to this invitation received from the Secretary of State. 

3. An authority responding to this invitation may either make its own proposal or make a 
proposal jointly with any of the other authorities invit
[...]
itional costs and 

complexities of implementation.  

Engagement and consultation on reorganisation 

a) We expect local leaders to work collaboratively and proactively, including by sharing 

information, to develop robust and sustainable unitary proposals that are in the best 

interests of the whole area to which this invitation is issued, rather than developing 

competing proposals. 

b) For those areas where Commissioners have been appointed by the Secretary of State 

as part of the Best Value Intervention, their input will be important in the development of 

robust unitary proposals.  

c) We also expect local leaders to engage their Members of Parliament, and to ensure there 

is wide engagement with local partners and stakeholders, residents, workforce and their 

representatives, and businesses on a proposal. 

d) The engagement that is undertaken should both inform the development of robust 

proposals and should also build a shared understanding of the improvements you expect 

to deliver through reorganisation.  

e) The views of other public sector providers will be crucial to understanding the best way 

to structure local government in your area. This will include the relevant Mayor (if you 

already have one), Integrated Care Board, Police (Fire) and Crime Commissioner, Fire 

and Rescue Authority, local Higher Education and Further Education providers, National 

Park Authorities, and the voluntary and third sector. 

f) Once a proposal has been submitted it will be for the Government to decide on taking a 

proposal forward and to consult as required by statute. This will be a completely separate 

process to any consultation undertaken on mayoral devolution in an area, which will be 

undertaken in some areas early this year, in parallel with this invitation. 

 

  

Page 23



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Interim plans 

An interim plan should be provided to Government on or before 21 March 2025. This should 

set out your progress on develop
[...]
axpayers, with 

those key decisions that will affect the future success of any new councils in the area. 

Page 24



  

  

Our ref: CST/cor8/2801a 
 
Date: 28th January 2025 
 
 
Rt. Hon Angela Rayner MP  
Deputy Prime Minister & Secretary of State for Housing, Communities 
& Local Government 
Rt Jim McMahon OBE MP, Minister for Local Government  
& English Devolution 
2 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DF 

 
 

Dear Angela Rayner MP & Jim McMahon MP  
 
English Devolution White Paper: Newcastle-under-Lyme  
 
I am writing further to the resolutions of Newcastle-under-Lyme’s Cabinet in response to the release of the 
English Devolution White Paper just before the Christmas holidays.  
 
As you will be aware, the Loyal and Ancient Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme has a long, distinguished 
and proud identity, dating back to its first Royal Charter of 1173, when Henry II had granted a charter to 
the town and gave strong support to the early borough over the next decade. Further royal charters have 
been granted to the borough by Kings Henry III, Edward I, Edward II, and Richard II, Queen Elizabeth I, 
Kings Charles II, James II and Queen Victoria. The late Queen Elizabeth II granted a charter following the 
800th anniversary of the borough, a moment recorded by the statue of the late Queen which now stands 
at the heart of the town.  
 

In 1995, North Staffordshire governance arrangements were changed with the creation of the unitary 
authority of Stoke on Trent. Through this change, Newcastle-Under-Lyme retained its borough status. The 
city subsequently trialled an elected mayoral model of governance, later abolished. There was significant 
strength of feeling that Newcastle-under-Lyme should remain outside a North Staffordshire model, and I 
firmly believe this remains the case.  
 

In my reports to Cabinet and our Full Council, I set out the recent achievements and issues within the 
borough that we as a Borough Council have been able to focus on in a way I be
[...]
 first hand our loyal and ancient borough and 
discuss these matters further.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Cllr. Simon Tagg  
Leader of the Council  
 
 
Cc:  Adam Jogee MP, Member of Parliament for Newcastle-under-Lyme  
       Gordon Mole, Chief Executive, Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council  
 
 

               

Contacting the Council:  Telephone 01782 717717 

E-mail customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk     .    www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Page 26



  Jim McMahon OBE MP
Minister of State for Local Government and 
English Devolution
2 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DF 
 
Your reference: CST/cor8/2801a
Our reference: MC2025/02864 

Cllr Simon Tagg 
Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire 
ST5 1BL

13 February 2025 

Dear Simon,

Thank you for your letter of 28 January, regarding local government reorganisation for 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and the Staffordshire area. I am replying as the Minister responsible 
for this policy area.

I wrote to all leaders of councils in Staffordshire on 5 February to invite you to work together to 
develop a proposal for local government reorganisation, and to set out further detail on the 
criteria, guidance for the development of proposals, and the timeline for this process.

This is a once in a generation opportunity to work together to put local government in your area 
on a more sustainable footing, creating simpler structures for your area that will deliver the 
services that local people and businesses need and deserve. As set out in the White Paper, 
my commitment is that clear leadership locally will be met with an active partner nationally.

Thank you again for writing to me on this important matter.

Yours sincerely,

JIM MCMAHON OBE MP
Minister of State for Local Government and English Devolution

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Appendix 3 – Draft Interim Plan for Submission 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council strives to work for 
[...]
el. We seek a devolution deal that gives us flexibility 
to make those judgements together.  

 

Devolution at a Strategic Authority level is not about local service delivery, but rather setting 

the conditions at a strategic level, making the case for and directing funding towards, for 

example, areas to develop infrastructure at a local level 

With this in mind, we remain of the view that an Elected Mayor model does not fit neatly with 

the collective aims and ambitions of Staffordshire and Stoke, our approach to date or our 

collective track record, where initiatives such as We Are Staffordshire are seen by investors 

as a model of joined up, grown up and equitable partnership delivery. Newcastle would 

therefore support a model aligned to that of a full, established Strategic Authority, but not the 

introduction, unless mandated by Government, of a Mayoral model.  

5. The financial case for thinking locally  

The Government anticipates that the process of reorganisation will create the conditions for 

addressing the cumulative financial pressures on local authorities. It is useful to note that, as 

with other local authorities, Newcastle has faced a continued real-terms reduction in 

spending power, resulting in the need to make significant year-on-year savings. In this, it has 

Page 33



6 
 

demonstrated an efficiency of approach over as long period of time whilst maintaining quality 

service delivery for both statutory service provision and investment in local priorities.  

The Government further notes in its guidance for councils that for areas covering authorities 

that are in Best Value intervention and/or in receipt of Exceptional Financial Support, 

proposals must additionally demonstrate how reorganisation may contribute to putting local 

government in the area as a whole on a firmer footing and what area-specific arrangements 

may be necessary to make new structures viable.  

As noted by the Chair of the Local Government Associa
[...]
consider a broad range of factors, as the 

Government itself notes may be the case. Across England, existing unitary authorities such 

as Peterborough, Telford & Wrekin, Torbay and most recently (in respect of creating a 

combined authority) York fall well below this threshold, as do most London Boroughs and 

Greater Manchester authority areas. This is not a negative, rather a reflection that there is no 

one-size-fits-all model for good governance and delivery.  

8. Good governance at an appropriate size  

The planned forced reorganisation of local government continues a path of reducing 

numbers of elected members representing local areas. From over 75,000 in the 1960s, the 

figures have been reduced to some 19,000 nationally today. We do not take a firm view on 

the appropriate number of councillors in each model, as this remains to be further 

considered and explored to balance ward/division size and genuine local accountability. As 

such, our consideration rather assesses the potential to have good governance at a local 

level. The Government should consider, given the large-scale reorganisation of councils, 

whether a national formula or guidance for councillor numbers should be developed to 

prevent inequity and a lack of local representation. This should be through a full boundary 

review by the Boundary Commission before the creation of any new unitary authorities.  

9. Options to be investigated or not taken further  
We have considered the below options against a range of factors for consideration firstly by 

our own Council and then by Government.  

In making this assessment, at this stage we consider models which could – with willing 

partners – be considered ahead of submissions of final proposals in November, should 

Government not accept our central premise of retaining a two-tier authority model, with an 

overarching SA acting for us all regionally.  

10 A.  A New Unitary Council for Newcastle-under-Lyme  

In this model, a ne

Minutes of the meeting


  
Council - 19/03/25 

  
1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 19th March, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present:   
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Allport 
Barker MBE 
Beeston 
Berrisford 
Brown 
Bryan 
Casey-Hulme 
Crisp 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fear 
Gorton 
 

Grocott 
Heesom 
Holland 
Fox-Hewitt 
Hutchison 
Johnson 
S Jones 
D Jones 
Lawley 
Northcott 
Parker 
Reece 
Richards 
 

Skelding 
Stubbs 
Sweeney 
J Tagg 
S Tagg (Leader) 
J Waring 
P Waring 
Whieldon 
Whitmore 
Wilkes 
G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Bettley-Smith, Burnett-Faulkner, Lewis and Wright 
 
Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Sam Clark Service Director - IT & Digital 
 
   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Nominations were received for a Chair for the meeting.  Councillor Joan Whieldon 
was appointed. 
 

Councillor Joan Wheldon in the Chair 
 

2. TRIBUTES TO THE MAYOR, COUNCILLOR BARRY PANTER AND FORMER 
COUNCILLOR CHARLES EDWARD (TED) HOLLAND  
 
A minute’s silence was held for the late Mayor, Councillor Barry Panter and former 
Councillor Charles Edward (Ted) Holland. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Simon Tagg led tributes to Councillor Panter 
stating that he had been dedicated to public service throughout his life and loved 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=4395&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/m69hMNjPiZc


  
Council - 19/03/25 

  
2 

collecting model police cars, books and pencils.  He was elected as Councillor in 
2016 and had always wanted to become Mayor.  Best wishes were sent to his family 
and friends. 
 
Councillor Dave Jones stated, on behalf of the Labour Group that the news of 
Councillor Panter’s passing had hit everyone hard.  He had made public service his 
life commitment and was a true gentleman. Best wishes were sent to the family. 
 
Members stated that Councillor Panter was a good friend, an all-round nice guy and 
a true gentleman, well known and well liked who would be hugely missed. 
 
The Chair stated that a letter had been received from Adam Jogee MP which would 
be passed to the family.  
 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Simon Tagg led tributes to former Councillor 
Charles Edward  (Ted) Holland stating that he had worked for local government in 
the Planning Department and had served on Newcastle’s Planning Committee.  He 
had also been leader of the Conservative group and a Cabinet member and sent 
best wishes to his family. 
 
Members sent condolences to his family.  He always welcomed new Councillors and 
was always ready to share his knowledge. 
 
Watch the tributes here 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair asked the Council’s Monitoring Officer for advice on Dispensation for 
Councillors on agenda item 5. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that it had been decided that all Members would be 
granted a dispensation this evening on the matter of Local Government 
Reorganisation at item 5 of the agenda.  There was therefore no need for any 
Member to declare an interest in that item. 
 
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL RESPONSE TO LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 
The Leader introduced a report, seeking Council’s endorsement and support for 
actions to preserve the Borough following the release of the English Devolution White 
Paper in December, 2024. 
 
The Leader had written to  Jim McMahon OBE MP, Minister of State for Local 
Government and English Devolution inviting him to visit the borough and setting out 
concerns with the reorganisation process;  a copy of the letter was appended to the 
report.   
 
The Leader stated that the two tier local government system had worked very well for 
this Council over the years and could continue to deliver in the future and was 
therefore the best model going forward. 
 

https://youtu.be/m69hMNjPiZc?t=421


  
Council - 19/03/25 

  
3 

Referring to the recommendations, the Leader referred to the ‘Strategic Authority’ 
participation (recommendation C), which supported economic growth and better 
infrastructure at a strategic level.  At a recent Cabinet meeting at Stoke City Council, 
discussing the possibility of merges with Staffordshire Moorlands and Newcastle, all 
of the benefits that they discussed were those of a ‘Strategic Authority’.   
 
The Leader stated that there needed to be a Government-funded Borough-wide 
referendum on any proposals and a full boundary review and that the Government 
fully fund any reorganisation. 
 
The response of this Council on the forced local government reorganisation was 
routed in the preservation of the Borough’s independence and maintaining of high 
standards of local service provision and recognition of residents opinions in choosing 
its future.  The governance model should be in the best interests of Newcastle and 
the first option would be that of recommendation I – the unitary council for Newcastle 
but, keeping options open with investigations of other possible models. 
 
Councillor Sweeney in seconding the motion stated that removing a level of 
democracy would not make the system more democratic nor would it save money, 
but there would be a detriment for local decision making.  
 
An amendment had been submitted, proposed by Councillor Dave Jones and 
seconded by Councillor Fox-Hewitt.  The amendment solely supported a Unitary 
Council model for Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 
Following a debate on the amendment a named vote was taken.  
 
ADCOCK (arrived 

8.49pm) 
Absent GORTON Y RICHARDS Y 

ALLPORT Y GROCOTT Y SKELDING N 

BARKER N HEESOM N STUBBS Y 

BEESTON N HOLLAND N SWEENEY N 

BERRISFORD N HUTCHISON N J TAGG N 

BETTLEY-SMITH Absent JOHNSON N S TAGG N 

BROWN Y D JONES Y J WARING N 

BRYAN N S JONES N P WARING N 

BURNETT-
FAULKNER 

Absent LAWLEY Y WHIELDON N 

CASEY-HULME Y LEWIS  Absent WHITMORE N 

CRISP N NORTHCOTT N I WILKES N 

DYMOND Y PARKER (arrived 

7.48pm) 
N G WILLIAMS Abstain 

EDGINGTON-
PLUNKETT 

Y REECE Y J WILLIAMS Y 

FEAR N   WRIGHT Absent 



  
Council - 19/03/25 

  
4 

FOX-HEWITT Y     

 

In Favour (Y) – 14   

Against (N) - 22 

Abstain – 1 
 
The amendment was not carried, therefore Members debated on the original motion 
put forward by the Leader of the Council. 
 
Councillor Holland referred to a comment made by the Leader of Staffordshire 
County Council in a report to their Cabinet which stated that two tier local 
government worked in Staffordshire and struck the right balance.  Councillor Holland 
agreed, with important regulatory services being delivered by Newcastle and having 
a much better understanding than they would with a larger authority. He supported a 
Unitary Authority in Newcastle covering the existing Borough boundaries but stated 
that the Administration was also right to thoroughly investigate other options. 
 
Councillor Stubbs stated that the English Devolution Policy Paper emphasised the 
need for a transformational approach to local government aiming to decentralise 
power, enhance local accountability and drive economic growth.  He stated that the 
report did not fully align with those objectives and outlined the reasons. In addition, 
the Paper called for a balanced approach in economic development but the report 
focussed on local identity and historical significance. Finally, the report did not state 
how communities would be involved in any decision making process. 
 
Councillor Fear stated that he would like to see the two-tier system continue.  The Bill 
from the government was not one of devolution, but one of centralisation.  Newcastle 
would become a permanent minority with a lower level of representation.  The 
proposals put forward this evening were aiming to prevent that from happening as 
they included possible alternatives to save the Borough from the worst scenario.  
 
Councillor Paul Waring stated that reorganisation was expensive and disruptive and 
there were no clear benefits in doing it.  His concern was that Newcastle would 
become a ‘cash cow’ for Stoke City Council who had huge outstanding borrowing 
and current liabilities.   
 
Councillor Crisp referred to the devolution of power to parish councils stating that 
there was an ongoing problem with those arrangements nationally, which might be 
viewed as tax without representation whereby the majority of members were coopted 
rather than being elected and there were also increases in precepts.  
 
Councillor Dave Jones stated that parish council precepts had risen because they 
had taken on certain areas of work that were previously done by county and district 
councils. 
 
In summing up, the Leader referred to page 7, option 9 which talked about various 
options to be investigated or not taken further.  The Government had asked for 
proposals to be submitted for investigation. He agreed that Newcastle should either 
stay within a two-tier system or become a unitary borough which, in this Council’s 
submission to Government, would be clearly stated as Newcastle’s preferred option. 
 
Resolved: That recommendations A to O, as set out in the agenda report, 



  
Council - 19/03/25 

  
5 

be agreed. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

 
5. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

 
 Councillor Joan Whieldon 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.08 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/m69hMNjPiZc?t=1790

